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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE 
 

March 01, 2013 Hearing Room E 
1:00 pm 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Mitch Greenlick, Chair 
 Rep. Alissa Keny-Guyer, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jim Thompson, Vice Chair 
 Rep. Brian Clem 

Rep. Jason Conger 
Rep. Chris Harker 
Rep. Bill Kennemer 
Rep. John Lively 
Rep. Jim Weidner 

 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
 Debbie Malone, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 2691-Work Session 
 HB 2280-Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2724-Public Hearing 
 HB 2740-Public Hearing and Work Session  
 HB 2996-Public Hearing 
 HB 2902-Public Hearing 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:05:45 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Greenlick 
 
1:05:51 PM HB 2691-Work Session 
1:05:55 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:06:07 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 1: Larson 
1:06:27 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:06:29 PM Larson 
1:06:36 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:06:46 PM Rep. Conger 
1:06:55 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:07:07 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES -3 AMENDMENTS 
1:07:16 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:07:27 PM VOTE: 6-0-3 
1:07:30 PM AYES: CONGER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, KENY-GUYER, THOMPSON, 

GREENLICK 
1:07:34 PM EXECUSED: CLEM, HARKER, WEIDNER 
1:07:39 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES HB 2691 DO PASS AS 
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AMENDED 
1:07:44 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:07:54 PM VOTE: 9-0-0   (See time stamp 1:42:26 PM ) 
1:07:55 PM AYES: CLEM, CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, 

KENY-GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:08:38 PM CARRIER: CHAIR GREENLICK WILL THE DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR 
1:08:50 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:08:52 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:08:53 PM {Exhibit} 2: Barbara Holtry, Communications Manager, Oregon State 

Board of Nursing 
 
1:09:23 PM HB 2280-Public Hearing 
1:09:29 PM Rep. Conger 
1:09:38 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:10:25 PM HB 2724-Public Hearing 
1:10:27 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:10:49 PM Courtney Johnston, Legislative Aide, Rep. Hoyle 
1:12:50 PM Lou Savage, Oregon Insurance Commissioner, Insurance Division, 

Department of Consumer and Business Services 
1:13:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: Chair Greenlick 
1:13:13 PM Savage 
1:13:24 PM Rep. Clem 
1:13:50 PM Johnston 
1:14:05 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:14:51 PM Doug Barber, Willamette Dental Group 
1:16:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: Russell House, General Counsel, Willamette Dental Group 
1:21:05 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:21:11 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
1:21:27 PM House 
1:21:53 PM Barber 
1:22:06 PM Jeanette Holman, Legislative Counsel, Insurance Division, Department of 

Consumer and Business Services 
1:22:20 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:22:39 PM Holman 
1:23:18 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:23:25 PM Holman 
1:23:28 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:23:51 PM Holman 
1:24:03 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:24:25 PM Johnston 
1:25:00 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:25:04 PM Johnston 
1:25:22 PM Chair Greenlick 
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1:25:28 PM Johnston 
1:25:32 PM {Exhibit} 5: Witness Registration 
1:25:33 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:26:28 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:26:44 PM {Exhibit} 6: Rep. Jason Conger, House District 54 
1:30:04 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:30:14 PM Rep. Conger 
1:31:50 PM Rep. Val Hoyle, House District 14 
1:36:39 PM Rep. Conger 
1:38:00 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:38:18 PM Rep. Conger 
1:38:22 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:38:29 PM Rep. Conger 
1:38:42 PM Rep. Hoyle 
1:39:24 PM Rep. Conger 
1:39:53 PM Rep. Hoyle 
1:40:24 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:40:50 PM HB 2280-Work Session 
1:41:00 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES HB 2280 DO PASS 
1:41:03 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:41:12 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:41:39 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:41:56 PM AYES: CLEM, CONGER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:42:00 PM CARRIER: REP. CONGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
1:42:08 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
1:42:22 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:42:23 PM HB 2691-Work Session 
1:42:25 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES THAT THE RULES BE 

SUSPENDED TO ALLOW REP. CLEM, REP. HARKER & REP. 
WEIDNER TO VOTE: AYE ON HB 2691 

1:42:37 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:42:44 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:42:46 PM AYES: CLEM, CONGER, KENNEMER, LIVELY, WEIDNER, KENY-

GUYER, THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:43:14 PM Rep. Clem 
1:43:15 PM Rep. Harker 
1:43:16 PM Rep. Weidner 
1:43:30 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:43:43 PM HB 2740-Public Hearing 
1:43:55 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
1:44:04 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:44:23 PM Erica Hendricks, Legislative Aide, Rep. Sara Gelser 
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1:46:49 PM Gary Schnabel, Executive Director, Oregon State Board of Pharmacy 
1:48:28 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:48:29 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
1:48:30 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:48:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: Witness Registration 
 
1:48:41 PM HB 2740-Work Session 
1:48:43 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR THOMPSON MOVES HB 2740 DO PASS 
1:48:50 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:49:25 PM VOTE: 9-0-0 
1:49:26 PM AYES: CLEM, CONGER, HARKER, KENNEMER, KENY-GUYER, 

THOMPSON, GREENLICK 
1:49:50 PM CARRIER: REP. GELSER WILL LEAD THE DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR 
1:50:00 PM Chair Greenlick 
 
1:50:12 PM HB 2996-Public Hearing 
1:50:15 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:51:05 PM {Exhibit} 8-9: Stephen Kafoury, Oregon Association of Acupuncture and 

Oriental Medicine 
1:54:54 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:55:04 PM Kafoury 
1:55:42 PM Chair Greenlick 
1:56:05 PM Rep. Harker 
1:56:12 PM Kafoury 
1:56:24 PM Rep. Harker 
1:56:28 PM Kafoury 
1:56:36 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
1:57:09 PM Kafoury 
1:57:57 PM Rep. Conger 
1:58:26 PM Kafoury 
1:59:26 PM Rep. Conger 
1:59:37 PM Kafoury 
2:00:02 PM Conger 
2:00:06 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:00:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: Vern Saboe, Oregon Chiropractic Association 
2:01:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: Gary Schultz, Special Assistant to the President, University of 

Western States 
2:02:25 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:02:33 PM Schultz 
2:02:40 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:02:47 PM Schultz 
2:03:09 PM Vice-Chair Keny-Guyer 
2:03:18 PM Schultz 
2:03:42 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:06:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: Laura Volcheff, physical therapy student, Pacific University 
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2:07:58 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:07:59 PM Volcheff 
2:08:25 PM John Galver, Secretary, Oregon Physical Therapy Association; Oregon 

Physical Therapist, Salem, Oregon 
2:11:06 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:11:22 PM Ben Barber, resident, Portland, Oregon 
2:11:45 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: Witness Registration 
2:11:47 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:11:48 PM {Exhibit} 14: Sharron Fuchs, Oregon Doctor of Chiropractic 
2:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 15: Cindy Robert, American Massage Therapy Association, 

Oregon Chapter 
 
2:12:36 PM HB 2902-Public Hearing 
2:12:50 PM Tyler Larson, Committee Administrator 
2:13:06 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:13:44 PM {Exhibit} 16 Susan King, Executive Director, Oregon Nurses Association 
2:17:47 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:18:10 PM Roger Fogg, Nurse Practitioner, Applegate Valley Family Medicine (via 

phone) 
2:21:21 PM {Exhibit} 17: Madeleine Simmons, Psychiatric mental Health Nurse 

Practitioner 
2:26:03 PM {Exhibit} 18: Edwin Weih, Physician Assistant; owner, Five Rivers Family 

Practice, Oakridge, Oregon; member, Oregon Society of Physician 
Assistants 

2:30:40 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:30:48 PM Vice-Chair Thompson 
2:31:03 PM Weih 
2:31:29 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:32:02 PM Fogg 
2:32:06 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:32:12 PM Elise Brown, America's Health Insurance Plans 
2:34:16 PM Lisa Trussell, Health Net Health Plan of Oregon, Inc. 
2:36:11 PM John Powell, Regence BlueCross BlueShield of Oregon 
2:40:02 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:40:21 PM {Exhibit} 19: Kathryn Lueken, MD, Salem Clinic; Oregon Medical 

Association 
2:41:48 PM Kathryn Flegel, Psychiatrist, Portland, Oregon 
2:45:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: Robert Luchsinger, osteopathic medical student, Western 

University of Health Sciences, Lebanon, Oregon; Student Osteopathic 
Medical Association 

2:46:01 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:46:05 PM Luchsinger 
2:47:51 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 21: Natalie Limoges, osteopathic medical student, Western 
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University of Health Sciences, Lebanon, Oregon; Student Osteopathic 
Medical Association 

2:50:19 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:50:23 PM Limoges 
2:50:42 PM {Exhibit} 22: Michael Jaczko, Osteopathic Physicians and Surgeons of 

Oregon; Director, Clinical Education, Western University of Health 
Sciences, Lebanon, Oregon 

2:52:04 PM Heather Knott, forensic psychiatrist, Oregon State Hospital 
2:53:01 PM Chair Greenlick 
2:53:05 PM Rep. Weidner 
2:53:19 PM {Exhibit} 23: Witness Registration 
2:53:20 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:53:21 PM {Exhibit} 24: Sarah Baessler, Oregon Nurses Association 
2:53:22 PM {Exhibit} 25: Doug Barber, Oregon Academy of Family Physicians 
2:53:23 PM {Exhibit} 26: Joan Caley, Board President, Oregon Center for Nursing 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: Amy Goodall, Oregon Psychiatric Association 
2:53:25 PM {Exhibit} 28: Sharon Meieran, MD, JD, Immediate Past President, Oregon 

College of Emergency Physicians; Legislative Committee, Oregon Medical 
Association 

2:53:26 PM {Exhibit} 29: Kathryn Kolb Moon, MSN, Dunes Family Health Care, 
Reedsport, Oregon 

2:53:27 PM {Exhibit} 30: Alisha Moreland, MD, PGY-4 Resident in Training, Oregon 
Health Science University 

2:53:36 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Greenlick 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 

1:06:14 PM {Exhibit} 1: HB 2691, -3 amendment, staff, 1 p 
1:08:53 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2691, written testimony, Barbara Holtry, 1 p 
1:13:09 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2724, -1 amendment, staff, 5 pp 
1:16:43 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2724, written testimony, Russell House, 3 pp 
1:25:32 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2724, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:26:44 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2280, written testimony of Robin Henderson, Rep. Jason 

Conger, 1 p  
1:48:35 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2740, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
1:51:05 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2996, -2 amendments, staff, 1 p  
1:51:05 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2996, written testimony, Stephen Kafoury, 2 pp 
2:00:23 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2996, written testimony, Vern Saboe, 2 pp 
2:01:16 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2996, written testimony, Gary Schultz, 4 pp 
2:06:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2996, written testimony, Laura Volcheff, 2 pp 
2:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2996, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
2:11:48 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2996, written testimony, Sharon Fuchs, 2 pp 
2:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2996, written testimony, Cindy Robert, 1 p 
2:13:44 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2902, written testimony, Susan King, 2 pp 
2:21:21 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2902, written testimony, Madeleine Simmons, 3 pp 
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2:26:03 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2902, written testimony, Edwin Weih, 2 pp 
2:40:21 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2902, written testimony, Kathryn Lueken, 2 pp 
2:45:06 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2902, written testimony, Robert Luchsinger, 1 p 
2:48:23 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2902, written information, Natalie Limoges, 23 pp 
2:50:42 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2902, written testimony, Michael Jaczko, 1 p 
2:53:19 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2902, witness registration, staff, 2 pp 
2:53:21 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2902, written testimony, Sarah Baessler, 3 pp 
2:53:22 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2902, written testimony, Doug Barber, 1 p 
2:53:23 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2902, written testimony, Joan Caley, 1 p 
2:53:24 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2902, written testimony, Amy Goodall, 2 pp 
2:53:25 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2902, written testimony, Sharon Meieran, 2 pp 
2:53:26 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2902, written testimony, Kathryn Kolb Moon, 1 p 
2:53:27 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2902, written testimony, Alisha Moreland, 2 pp 


